

No. 21-418

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,

Petitioner,

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF JO ANN MAGISTRO
AND ALAN BRODMAN AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

—◆—
BRUCE P. MERENSTEIN
Counsel of Record
HEATHER JANIS GAW
DANIEL GROSS
SCHNADER HARRISON SEGAL
& LEWIS LLP
1600 Market Street
Suite 3600
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 751-2249
bmerenstein@schnader.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Kennedy’s Public Prayers on Public School Property and During Public School Events Were Coercive and Divisive.....	6
II. The East Brunswick Experience With Coach-Led Prayer Starkly Demonstrates That Such Prayer, Including Kennedy’s Prayer at Bremerton, Is Coercive and Divisive.....	9
III. Bremerton School District’s Actions, Like East Brunswick’s Two Decades Ago, Were Necessary to Avoid Violating the Establishment Clause’s Prohibition on Coercing Students Into Engaging in Religious Activities.....	13
A. The Establishment Clause Concern That Government Authorities Not Coerce Religious Conformance Is at Its Greatest in the Public School Context	14
B. Coach-Led Prayer During Public School Events, on Public School Property, Inevitably Leads to the Religious Strife and Divisiveness That the Establishment Clause Is Intended to Prevent	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	14, 20
<i>Borden v. Sch. Dist. of E. Brunswick</i> , 523 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2008)	1, 2, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 19, 21
<i>Borden v. Sch. Dist. of E. Brunswick</i> , 555 U.S. 1212 (2009)	13
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	15, 16
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)....	4, 14, 16, 17, 19, 21
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	17
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	20
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	5, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	20
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	14
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	16, 20
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	15, 17
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	14
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Michael W. McConnell, *Coercion: The Lost Element of Establishment*, 27 WM. & MARY L. REV. 933 (1986).....15
